PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Amos Friedner	01/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bin1 ATE, LLC
Street Address:	245 Burroughs Road
City:	Boxborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01719

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11218915

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (617)395-7070

 Phone:
 617-395-7000

 Email:
 mgrady@lalaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Matthew H. Grady
Address Line 1: Lando & Anastasi, LLP
Address Line 2: One Main Street 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: B2081-700019

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew H. Grady

Total Attachments: 1

source=B2081_Assignment_Friedner_to_Bin1ATE#page1.tif

H \$40.00 11218

PATENT REEL: 027124 FRAME: 0933

Assignment Agreement

This Assignment Agreement, dated as of January 7, 2011 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between Amos Friedner, with a residence at 38 Sunset Drive, Milford, MA 01757 (the "Assignor"), and Bin1 ATE, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company with a principal office at 245 Burroughs Road, Boxborough, MA 01719 (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS, Assignor and Jonathan R. Goldsmith, Chapter 7 Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate of Asterion, Inc, (the "Trustee"), entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated October 19, 2010 (the "P&S Agreement"), for the sale by the Trustee to Assignor of the estate of Asterion for a purchase price of \$151,818.18, a true and complete copy of which is attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the P&S Agreement provides that the Assignor may assign its rights and obligations under the P&S Agreement prior to the closing of the sale of the Asterion estate by the Trustee and that thereafter the Assignor shall have no liabilities or obligations to the Trustee or others under the P&S Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignment of Agreement. As of the Effective Date and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of, all of Assignor's rights and obligations under the P&S Agreement.

Assumption of Agreement. As between Assignor and Assignee, all of the rights and obligations of Assignor under the P&S Agreement, including without limitation Assignor's rights to purchase the assets of the Asterion as set forth in the P&S Agreement, and Assignor's obligations under the P&S Agreement, including obligations to make payments as set forth in the P&S Agreement, shall be surrendered by Assignor and shall be assigned to and fully assumed by Assignee. As between Assignor and Assignee, as of the Effective Date, Assignee hereby agrees to assume all of liabilities and obligations arising under the P&S Agreement, whether arising before, on, or after the Effective Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment Agreement has been executed in duplicate originals by the parties.

Bin1 ATE, LLC

RECORDED: 10/26/2011

Printed Name/Title

Amos Friedner,

President of Bin1 ATE, LLC

PATENT REEL: 027124 FRAME: 0934